



**CHELMSFORD CITY COUNCIL**  
**(OFF-STREET PARKING PLACES) ORDER 2018**

**VARIATION OF CHARGES AT THE COUNCIL'S CAR PARKS**

**NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN** that, pursuant to its powers under section 35C of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984, the City Council of Chelmsford intends to vary the tariff of fees and charges contained within Schedule 2 of Chelmsford City Council (Off-Street Parking Places) Order 2018 relating to the use of the Council's car parks.

The new tariff of fees and charges is set out in the following Schedule. The fees and charges indicated in the final columns **in bold** will come into effect on **Monday 16 February 2026**. Unless otherwise stated, the Council's car parks are open 24 hours a day, seven days a week.

## **Short Stay: Zone A**

### **High Chelmer Car Park\***

#### **Other charges**

<b>Description</b>	<b>Old fee</b>	<b>New fee</b>
Market Traders: High Chelmer Car Park (Monday to Saturday, 6am to midnight)	£4.50	<b>£4.80</b>
Season Ticket: High Chelmer Car Park	£2,200	<b>£2,265</b>

**\*Open 6am to midnight, Monday to Sunday**

## **Short Stay: Zone A**

### **Meadows Surface Car Park\***

#### **Other charges**

Description	Old fee	New fee
Season Ticket: Meadows Surface Car Park	£2,200	<b>£2,265</b>

**\*No return within 1 hour**

## **Short Stay: Zone A**

### **Meadows Retail Car Park\***

#### **Other charges**

Description	Old fee	New fee
Season Ticket: Meadows Retail Car Park	£1,265	£1,300

**\*Open 6am to midnight, Monday to Sunday**

## **Short Stay: Zone A**

### **Waterloo Lane 2 Car Park\***

#### **Other charges**

<b>Description</b>	<b>Old fee</b>	<b>New fee</b>
Season Ticket: Waterloo Lane 2 and 3 Car Parks	£2,200	<b>£2,265</b>

**\*No return within 1 hour**

## **Short Stay: Zone A**

### **Waterloo Lane 3 Car Park\***

#### **Other charges**

<b>Description</b>	<b>Old fee</b>	<b>New fee</b>
Season Ticket: Waterloo Lane 2 and 3 Car Parks	£2,200	<b>£2,265</b>

**\*No return within 1 hour**

## **Mixed Stay: Zone B**

### **Baddow Road Car Park\***

#### **Other charges**

Description	Old fee	New fee
Season Ticket: Baddow Road Car Park	£1,265	<b>£1,300</b>

**\*No return within 1 hour**

## **Mixed Stay: Zone C**

### **Moulsham Street Car Park\***

#### **Other charges**

Description	Old fee	New fee
Season Ticket: Moulsham Street Car Park	£1,265	£1,300

**\*No return within 1 hour**

## **Long Stay: Zone A**

### **Coval Lane Car Park**

#### **Other charges**

<b>Description</b>	<b>Old fee</b>	<b>New fee</b>
Season Ticket: Coval Lane Car Park	£1,265	<b>£1,300</b>

## Long Stay: Zone A

### Fairfield Road Car Park

#### Monday to Friday (from 5am)

<b>Length of stay</b>	<b>Old fee</b>	<b>New fee</b>
Up to 1 hour	£3	<b>£3</b>
Up to 2 hours	£4	<b>£4</b>
Up to 3 hours	£5	<b>£5</b>
Up to 5am	£10.50	<b>£11</b>

#### Evenings (from 5pm)

<b>Length of stay</b>	<b>Old fee</b>	<b>New fee</b>
Up to 5am	£2.80	<b>£3.30</b>

#### Saturday and Sunday (from 5am)

<b>Length of stay</b>	<b>Old fee</b>	<b>New fee</b>
Up to midnight	£5	<b>£5</b>

#### Other charges

<b>Description</b>	<b>Old fee</b>	<b>New fee</b>
Season Ticket: Fairfield Road Car Park	£2,200	<b>£2,265</b>

## **Long Stay: Zone A**

### **Glebe Road Car Park**

**Monday to Friday (from 5am)**

<b>Length of stay</b>	<b>Old fee</b>	<b>New fee</b>
Up to 1 hour	£3	<b>£3</b>
Up to 2 hours	£4	<b>£4</b>
Up to 3 hours	£5	<b>£5</b>
Up to 5am	£10.50	<b>£11</b>

**Evenings (from 5pm)**

<b>Length of stay</b>	<b>Old fee</b>	<b>New fee</b>
Up to 5am	£2.80	<b>£2.80</b>

**Saturday and Sunday (from 5am)**

<b>Length of stay</b>	<b>Old fee</b>	<b>New fee</b>
Up to midnight	£5	<b>£5</b>

## Long Stay: Zone A

### Townfield Street Car Park\*

**Monday to Friday (from 5:30am)**

<b>Length of stay</b>	<b>Old fee</b>	<b>New fee</b>
Up to 1 hour	£3	<b>£3</b>
Up to 2 hours	£4	<b>£4</b>
Up to 3 hours	£5	<b>£5</b>
Up to midnight	£10.50	<b>£11</b>

**Evenings (from 5pm)**

<b>Length of stay</b>	<b>Old fee</b>	<b>New fee</b>
Up to midnight	£2.80	<b>£2.80</b>

**Saturday (from 5:30am)**

<b>Length of stay</b>	<b>Old fee</b>	<b>New fee</b>
Up to midnight	£5	<b>£5</b>

**Sunday (from 6am)**

<b>Length of stay</b>	<b>Old fee</b>	<b>New fee</b>
Up to midnight	£5	<b>£5</b>

### **Other charges**

<b>Description</b>	<b>Old fee</b>	<b>New fee</b>
Season Ticket: Townfield Street Car Park	£2,200	<b>£2,265</b>

**\*Open 5:30am to midnight, Monday to Saturday, and 6am to midnight on Sunday**

## **Long Stay: Zone B**

### **Rectory Lane East Car Park**

**Monday to Friday (from 5am)**

<b>Length of stay</b>	<b>Old fee</b>	<b>New fee</b>
Up to 30 minutes	£0.70	<b>£0.70</b>
Up to midnight	£8.50	<b>£9</b>

**Evenings (from 5pm)**

<b>Length of stay</b>	<b>Old fee</b>	<b>New fee</b>
Up to 5am	£1.70	<b>£1.70</b>

**Saturday and Sunday (from 5am)**

<b>Length of stay</b>	<b>Old fee</b>	<b>New fee</b>
Up to 30 minutes	£0.70	<b>£0.70</b>
Up to midnight	£4	<b>£4.50</b>

## Long Stay: Zone B

### Rectory Lane West Car Park

**Monday to Friday (from 5am)**

<b>Length of stay</b>	<b>Old fee</b>	<b>New fee</b>
Up to 30 minutes	£0.70	<b>£0.70</b>
Up to midnight	£8.50	<b>£9</b>

**Evenings (from 5pm)**

<b>Length of stay</b>	<b>Old fee</b>	<b>New fee</b>
Up to 5am	£1.70	<b>£1.70</b>

**Saturday and Sunday (from 5am)**

<b>Length of stay</b>	<b>Old fee</b>	<b>New fee</b>
Up to 30 minutes	£0.70	<b>£0.70</b>
Up to midnight	£4	<b>£4.50</b>

**Other charges**

<b>Description</b>	<b>Old fee</b>	<b>New fee</b>
Season Ticket: Rectory Lane West Car Park	£1,265	<b>£1,300</b>

## Long Stay: Zone C

### Regina Road Car Park

**Monday to Friday (from 5am)**

<b>Length of stay</b>	<b>Old fee</b>	<b>New fee</b>
Up to midnight	£8.50	<b>£9</b>

**Evenings (from 5pm)**

<b>Length of stay</b>	<b>Old fee</b>	<b>New fee</b>
Up to 5am	£1.70	<b>£1.70</b>

**Saturday and Sunday (from 5am)**

<b>Length of stay</b>	<b>Old fee</b>	<b>New fee</b>
Up to 1 hour	£3	<b>£3</b>
Up to 2 hours	£3.50	<b>£3.50</b>
Up to 3 hours	£5	<b>£5</b>
Up to midnight	£7	<b>£7</b>

**Other charges**

<b>Description</b>	<b>Old fee</b>	<b>New fee</b>
Season Ticket: Regina Road Car Park	£1,265	<b>£1,300</b>

## **Long Stay: Zone D**

### **Waterhouse Lane Car Park**

#### **Other charges**

Description	Old fee	New fee
Market Traders: Waterhouse Lane Car Park (Monday to Friday, 6am to midnight)	£4.50	<b>£4.80</b>

## **Limited Waiting**

### **West End Car Park\***

#### **Other charges**

<b>Description</b>	<b>Old fee</b>	<b>New fee</b>
Business Permit: West End Business Car Park	£1,595	£1,645

**\*No return within 1 hour**